

No. 03-240

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM LARSON
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit**

October Term 2016

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ISSUES PRESENTED	v
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE LOCAL ORDINANCE 1923 VIOLATES THE FOURTH AMENDMENT’S PROHIBITION ON UNREASONABLE SEARCHES AND SEIZURES.	7
A. Searches Under Local Ordinance 1923 Are Unconstitutional Under The Fourth Amendment Because They Serve No Special Needs Purpose Other Than Traditional Law Enforcement.	8
B. Even If Local Ordinance 1923 Searches Serve A Special Needs Purpose, They Are Unconstitutional Because They Are Unreasonable Under The Fourth Amendment.	11
II. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION TO SUPPRESS THE EVIDENCE OBTAINED THROUGH SEARCHES OF MR. LARSON’S APARTMENT AND CELL PHONE BECAUSE W.M. DID NOT POSSESS APPARENT AUTHORITY TO CONSENT TO A SEARCH OF THE APARTMENT OR CELL PHONE.	15
A. The Government’s Search of Mr. Larson’s Apartment Violated the Fourth Amendment, Because the Facts Available to the Police Officer at the Time of W.M.’s Consent Did Not Reasonably Indicate That She Had Common Authority Over the Apartment.	16
B. Even If W.M. Had Apparent Authority to Consent to A Search of the Apartment, She Did Not Have Authority to Consent to a Search of All the Files on Mr. Larson’s Cell Phone, Because She Did Not Have Joint Access or Control of the Phone.	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Chandler v. Miller,
520 U.S. 305 (1997)..... 5, 13, 14

City of Indianapolis v. Edmond,
531 U.S. 32 (2000)..... 9, 10

Ferguson v. City of Charleston,
532 U.S. 67 (2001)..... 4, 8, 9

Georgia v. Randolph,
547 U.S. 103 (2006)..... 5, 16, 17

Griffin v. Wisconsin,
483 U.S. 868, (1987)..... 9, 10

Holzhey v. United States,
223 F.2d 823 (5th Cir. 1955) 19

Illinois v. Rodriguez,
497 U.S. 177 (1990)..... 15, 16

Katz v. United States,
389 U.S. 347 (1967)..... 8

Kentucky v. King,
563 U.S. 452 (2011)..... 15

Maryland v. King,
133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013)..... 11

Michigan Dept. of State Police v. Sitz,
496 U.S. 444 (1990)..... 4, 9, 10

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Von Raab,
489 U.S. 656 (1989)..... 8, 13

New Jersey v. T.L.O.,
469 U.S. 325 (1985)..... 12, 14

<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	7
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	6, 20
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	5, 12, 16
<i>Trulock v. Freeh</i> , 275 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>United States v. Andrus</i> , 483 F.3d 711 (10th Cir.)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Block</i> , 590 F.2d 535 (4th Cir. 1978)	19
<i>United States v. Buckner</i> , 473 F.3d 551 (4th Cir. 2007)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Cos</i> , 498 F.3d 1115 (10th Cir. 2007).	17
<i>United States v. Groves</i> , 530 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>United States v. Gutierrez-Hermosillo</i> , 142 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 1998)	17, 18
<i>United States v. James</i> , 353 F.3d 606 (8th Cir. 2003)	6, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974).....	16, 20
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 435 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>United States v. Reid</i> , 226 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2000)	17

<i>United States v. Salinas-Cano</i> , 959 F.2d 861 (10th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 536 F.2d 883 (9th Cir. 1976)	19
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	11

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1591(a)(1) (2012).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) (2012).....	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend. IV.	7, 15
